



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
NAGPUR BENCH : NAGPUR

WRIT PETITION NO. 5456 OF 2024

Rahul Vyayam Prasarak Mandal through its Chairman Shri Jaykumar
Abhyankar Amravati and others

Versus

State of Maharashtra through Secretary, Department of School Education,
Mumbai and others

Office Notes, Office Memoranda of
Coram, appearances, Court's Orders
or directions and Registrar's order

Court's or Judge's Order

Shri P.A.Deshpande, Advocate for the petitioners.

Shri V.A.Thakare, AGP for the respondent/State.

Shri S.R.Sayare, Advocate for the respondent nos. 5 and 6.

**CORAM : SMT. M.S.JAWALKAR &
PRAVIN S. PATIL, JJ.**

DATED : 2nd JULY, 2025.

Issue notice to the respondents for final disposal, returnable
on **16th July, 2025.**

2. Shri V.A.Thakare, learned Assistant Government Pleader
waives service of notice on behalf of the respondent nos. 1 and 2.

3. Petitioner is permitted to serve the notice upon respondent
no. 3 by private mode, in addition to regular mode as permissible under
rule.



4. In the meantime, the learned Assistant Government Pleader is requested to verify whether the case of the petitioner is covered by the order dated 15th July, 2024 passed by this Court in Writ Petition No. 3495 of 2024.

[PRAVIN S. PATIL, J.]

[SMT. M.S.JAWALKAR, J.]